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Heldenfels, Leane

From: Bill Fausw s Y’)v

Sent: Wednesday, October 19, 2016 5:28 PM

To: Heldenfels, Leane

Cc: Greg Smith %
Subject: Request for Reconsideration 2001 and 2003 South Lamar

Ms. Heldenfels, on behalf of the owners of the subject properties, please accept this as our request for reconsideration
at the next meeting of the Board of Adjustment. Asyou are aware, the Board was not at its full compliment and we
were denied on a 7 for 3 against. It is the general consideration that the composition of the Board will make a marked

difference in the outcome of our request.

Further, one of the questions from the Board was in reference to the rights of the owner of the tract 2005 S Lamar. |
have spoken with staff and with two attorneys and none of them believe granting of a waiver from compatihility
standards will impact the present owner of 2005 S Lamar or his rights under the code of the City of Austin. As stated,
this tract is within the 100 year flood plain, within the boundaries of a City of Austin Drainage Easement. It has no
access nor does it have any utilities .

Finally, we now have in our possession a letter, of which you have been given a copy, from Mr. Michael Kuhn, owner of
2005 S Lamar and Dimension Properties, stating that he does not have any objection to the Board of Adjustment
granting our request for a waiver from the compatibility standards for height and distance.

Thank you for your assistance and professionalism during this matter.

Bill Faust

Sent from Mail for Windows 10



RECEIVED

Letter of Support for Zoning Variance: NUV /A n 2016 v/\
GITY OF AUSTIN 6

Dear City of Austin Board of Adjustments

[, Michael Kuhn, owner of Dimension Properties and also owner of 2005 S. Lamar Blvd hereby confirm
my support for the current application by 2001 S. Lamar LLC, ownership of 2001 & 2003 S. Lamar Blvd.
2001 S. Lamar LLC is requesting a compatibility height and distance waiver for 2001 & 2003 S. Lamar to
the SF zoned portion of my property at 2005 S. Lamar for all purposes including building setbacks and
height. | wholly support the approval of this variance. Please feel free to call me with any questions in
this regard.

Sincerely,

/

Fd
Michael Kuhn .

2005 S. Lamar Blvd owner

512-476-1072



CITY OF AUSTIN
Board of Adjustment
Decision Sheet

DATE: Monday, October 10, 2016 CASE NUMBER: C15-2016-0087

____N___Brooke Bailey

—__Y___Michael Benaglio

____Y___ William Burkhardt

Y __ EricGoff Motion to Grant; vote fails Denied
___O__ Melissa Hawthorne OUT
___N__BryanKing

—_Y___Don Leighton-Burwell
___Y___Rahm McDaniel 2" the Motion
_O__ Melissa Nesiund
Y _ James Valadez

____Y___ Michael Von Ohlen
___N___Kelly Blume (Alternate)

OWNR/APPLICANT: Greg Smith and William Faust
ADDRESS: 2001 AND 2003 LAMAR BLVD

VARIANCE REQUESTED: The applicant has requested variance(s) from Section
25-2-1063 (B) (Height Limitations and Setbacks for Large Sites) of Article 10,
Compatibility Standards to decrease the distance that a structure can be
constructed from property on which a use permitted in an SF-5 or more restrictive
zoning district is located from 25 feet (required) to 0 feet (requested) in order to
construct four additional climate controlled self-storage units in an “CS-V”,
General Commercial Services — Vertical Mixed Use and “CS-MU-V-CO”, General
Commercial Services — Mixed Use - Vertical Mixed Use - Conditional Overlay
zoning district.

BOARD'S DECISION: The public hearing was closed on Board Member Melissa
Hawthorne motion to Postpone to October 10, 2016, Board Member Brooke Bailey second
on a 11-0 vote; POSTPONED TO OCTOBER 10, 2016. (RE-NOTIFICATION NEEDED).

RENOTIFICATION:

The applicant has requested variance(s) from Section 25-2-1063 (Height
Limitations and Setbacks for Large Sites) of Article 10, Compatibility Standards
to:

A. (B) decrease the distance that a structure can be constructed from
property on which a use permitted in an SF-5 or more restrictive zoning district is
located from 25 feet (required) to 0 feet (requested); and to

B. (C) (1) increase the height limitation from two stories and 30 feet, if the
structure is 50 feet or less from property in an SF-5 or more restrictive district
(required/permitted) to 6 stories and 60 feet (requested); and to



%

C. (C) (2) increase the height limitation from three stories and 40 feet, if the
structure is more than 50 feet and not more than 100 feet from property in an SF-5
or more restrictive zoning district (required/permitted) to 6 stories and 60 feet
(requested)

in order to erect apartments in an “CS-V”, General Commercial Services — Vertical
Mixed Use and “CS-MU-V-CO”, General Commercial Services ~ Mixed Use -
Vertical Mixed Use - Conditional Overlay zoning district.

BOARD’D DECISION: Oct 10, 2016 The public hearing was closed on Board Member
Eric Goff motion to Grant, Board Member Rahm McDaniel second on a 7-3 vote (Board
members Brooke Bailey, Bryan King, Kelly Blume nay); VOTE FAILS; DENIED.

FINDING:

1. The Zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use
because: compatibility standards from the SF-3 tract would not allow the tract to be
built, nothing in SF-3 lot because it's in a creek

2. (a) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that:
the small, 50 ft by 50 ft approximately lone SF-3 totally surrounded by CS/MU
properties in creek creating compatibility restrictions in this property
(b) The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because:
this situation cannot be restricted by either rezoning the tract due to no point of
beginning to get legal description, according to city zoning staff, this is a scribner’s
error,

3. The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not
impair the use of adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of
the regulations of the zoning district in which the property is located because:
property on all sides and property upon which this tract resides are all zoned CS-MU
some with “v" is very distinct and specific to this tract, unusual SF-3 tract

001 Q - M‘)—% Ve

Leane Heldenfels William Burkhardt
Executive Liaison Chairman
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CITY OF AUSTIN
Board of Adjustment
Decision Sheet

DATE: Monday, August 8, 2016 CASE NUMBER: C15-2016-0087

___Y___Brooke Bailey 2™ the motion
___Y___Michael Benaglio
Y___ William Burkhardt
__Y___ FEric Goff
_Y

__Y___ Bryan King
___Y____Don Leighton-Burwel
-_____Rahm McDaniel (OUT)
Y Melissa Neslund
__Y____James Valadez
___Y___Michael Von Ohlen
___Y____Kelly Blume {Alternate)

OWNR/APPLICANT: Greg Smith and William Faust
ADDRESS: 2001 AND 2003 LAMAR BLVD

VARIANCE REQUESTED: The applicant has requested variance(s) from Section
25-2-1063 (B) (Height Limitations and Setbacks for Large Sites) of Article 10,
Compatibility Standards to decrease the distance that a structure can be
constructed from property on which a use permitted in an SF-5 or more restrictive
zoning district is located from 25 feet (required) to 0 feet (requested) in order to
construct four additional climate controlled self-storage units in an “CS-V",
General Commercial Services —~ Vertical Mixed Use and “CS-MU-V-C0O”, General
Commercial Services — Mixed Use ~ Vertical Mixed Use - Conditional Overlay

zoning district.

BOARD’'S DECISION:  The public hearing was closed on Board Member Melissa
Hawthorne motion to Postpone to October 10, 2016, Board Member Brooke Bailey second
on a 11-0 vote; POSTPONED TO OCTOBER 10, 2016. (RE-NOTIFICATION NEEDED)

FINDING:

1. The Zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use
because:

2. (a) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that:
(b) The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because:

3. The variance wilt not alter the character of the area ad]acent to the property, will not

impair the use of ad]acent conformlng property, and will no pair the purpose of

the regulations pf the zoning digtrigt in which th 8

William Burkhardt
Chairman

Lean&Heldenfels
Executive Liaison
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CITY OF AUSTIN Vv

Development Services Department
One Texas Center | Phone: 512.978.4000
505 Barton Springs Road, Austin, Texas 78704

Board of Adjustment
General/Parking Variance Application

WARNING: Filing of this appeal stops all affected construction activity.

This application is a fillable PDF that can be completed electronically. To ensure your information is
saved, click here to Save the form to your computer, then open your copy and continue.

The Tab key may be used to navigate to each field; Shift + Tab moves to the previous field. The Enter
key activates links, emails, and buttons. Use the Up & Down Arrow keys to scroll through drop-down
lists and check boxes, and hit Enter o make a selection.

The application must be complete and accurate prior to submittal. /f more space is required, please
camplete Section 6 as needed. All information is required (if applicable).

For Office Use Only
case #0147 ~20{ (,-057 row # Tax#

Section 1: Applicant Statement
Street Address: d_w/ ERAO03I3 S . LfAmAR Brvo. Hersi7 o) PLBToL

Subdivision Legal Description:
L7 A UK ¢ Rescp OF Aol -5 FREBER e BeRE RoiD Acr

Lot(s): _ I~A ~ Blockisy: [/
Outlot; H=s~ Division: Srazeficrislons o AAs

Zoning District: -

We £t 271 ¢“ Ry 57 on behalf of myself/ourselves as
authorized agentfor _ €8s s, 777 affirm that on
Month Select ,Day Select ,Year Select |, hereby apply for a hearing before the
Board of Adj f i i iate option below): 50 e

oard of Adjustment for consideration to (select appropriate option below) 4{% Tl

OErect (QAttach OComplete ORemodel OMaintain &U0ther Hepge 57
Type of Structure: 72 B i cp PRI T7erfts

City of Austin | Board of Adjustment General/Parking Variance Application 09/11/2015 | Page 4 of 8



Portion of the City of Austin Land Development Code applicant is seeking a variance from:

‘2#?77_3"‘/ &5 2ors & LR Fonpgp SES s IVEPE 2/
(S0t ooy FARKT b  Belrset TS oS 3 /LlEssL
TRAT= GliTt atn B lil. MECESS. Aard 7oy o A DO o g o Slssan /T
PO s PR v (PVE.  opm VENE SRepD [Te s

Section 2: Variance Findings

The Board must determine the existence of, sufficiency of, and weight of evidence supporting the
findings described below. Therefore, you must complete each of the applicable Findings Statements
as part of your application. Failure to do so may result in your application being rejected as
incomplete. Please attach any additional supporting documents.

NOTE: The Board cannot grant a variance that would provide the applicant with a special
privilege not enjoyed by others similarly situated or potentially similarly situated.

| contend that my entitlement to the requested variance is based on the following findings:

Reasonable Use

The zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use because:
&ﬂ/gm Lo by $rr BT R L T _s3 TANET LOIORD AyF
Arbpg) THE G 7RAT AnTisvoctr JEaal? TP MBlrxp
Ay 7 e wis m—W By T Tl pox s Sk AW RN aaD
APIRr D For o

Hardship
a) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that:

A S t£ 5 58T By 0 T AR iR pndt S S TBTFELS
2 = EITEL » TR vt il TR T~ (s

A Fibe o d’cczé—f,_ LE £QedTED (o BOT A A5 g faond Rd,,
Y 7. ok FBrT

b) The hardship i is not general to the area in which the property is located because:

67"'—5 ..f/fl"ﬁ_f;/ Wfﬁ/?— P ;?d_‘_f_f,/_,,&-p Byé:/m
R L v f TEE- TRECT e E 75 B ToinF = 354","/;7’[
TD E T LELTE Qe LA T O - AR Orny FB LTy
R skt ST TRe Me A _SENSBAELS A G -

City of Austin | Board of Adjustment General/Parking Variance Application 09/11/2015 ) Page 5 of 8



Area Character

The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not impair the use of
adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of the regulations of the zoning district
in which the property is located because:

(TS A e BtRBiels SRRIK. /%"‘m O ALL S¢ Dates
D> THE PR BT plfens ol Holn [Pt RMT REE P
ALL r ) SBetk Ll T e T,

T I RITER s By D o AP S L7l - 7'_
Tl  TERACT e

Parking (additional criteria for parking variances only)

Request for a parking variance requires the Board to make additional findings. The Board may grant
a variance to a regulation prescribed in the City of Austin Land Development Code Chapter 25-6,
Appendix A with respect to the number of off-street parking spaces or loading facilities required if it
makes findings of fact that the following additiona! circumstances also apply:

1. Neither present nor anticipated future traffic volumes generated by the use of the site or the
uses of sites in the vicinity reasonably require strict or literal interpretation and enforcement of
the specific regulation because:

2. The granting of this variance will not resuit in the parking or loading of vehicles on public
streets in such a manner as to interfere with the free flow of traffic of the streets because:

3. The granting of this variance will not create a safety hazard or any other condition inconsistent
with the objectives of this Ordinance because:

NS 5 A | . = e

4. The variance will run with the use or uses to which it pertains and shall not run with the site
because:

City of Austin | Board of Adjustment General/Parking Variance Application 09/11/2015| Page 6 of 8



Section 3: Applicant Certificate "/>’

\O

| affirm that my statements contained in the complete application are true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief. ya—
Date: &fEr" /&

Applicant Signature;
Applicant Name (yGed or printed): GIPEG s ) 77

Applicant Mailing Address: /@224 2P/ ﬁ%az—,.%v}}s RO

City: Lot sTrr’ State: 73£ Zip: ABZHE
Phone (will be public information): &7 — Zis6— 225/ S
Email (optional — will be public information): i e

Section 4: Owner Certificate

| affirm that my statements contained in the complete application are true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief.

Owner Signaturs: Date: /o S&777/5

Owner Mailing Address: /0J££F_M__é_f'§'§éﬁ et _” o
city. Aoy 7777 State: VEE  IiplBr#eE

Phone (will be public information):

Email (optional — will be public information):

Section 5: Agent Information

Agent Name: _ZA A7 A/ £7

Agent Mailing Address: 4427 _@4{?{&?’ L Ron& GSubsT— .
City, A A7  State: 724 £ Zip. 786 ##
Phone (will be public information): A&ll £7:Z — RS~ 2523 .

Email (optional — will be public information): _78_FAA/s7 (2 £z 7Zo0rf e Lo

Section 6: Additional Space (if applicable)

Please use the space below to provide additional information as needed. To ensure the information is
referenced {o the proper item, include the Section and Field names as well (continued on next page).

City of Austin | Board of Adjustment General/Parking Variance Application 09/11/2015 | Page 7 of 8



July 14,2016

Mt William M Faust
3607 Lone Man Mountain Road
Wimberley TX. 78676

RE: Cowpntibility waiver for 2001 S. Lamnar Blva, in Austin, TX 78704 (the
“Property”).

ear Mr Faust:

This letter shall serve as suthorization for you, William M Fausl, to be our agent in the
natter of processing o zoning compatibility waiver with The City Austin Board of

djustments on the above referenced matter in conjunclion with the matier already filed
or 2001 S. Lamar Blvd. I am the current property owner of 2003 S. Lamar in which 1
pun cucrently under contract to set! 2003 8. Lamar to the ownesship of 2001 S. Lamar
who has already filed such request and is set for the August 8% coust date, The goal is to
bbigin a compatibility waiver for both 2001 and 2003 S. Lomar from the SF zoned
portion of 2005 S, Lamar,

’lease let me know if you need anything clse from me in this regard.

Lamar property owner

\



W.M. FAUST
Real Estate Consultant
427 Connolly Circle West
Lockhart, TX

September 4, 2016
RE: Board of Adjustment Finding of Fact
Dear Members of the Board

My name is W.M.Faust, and I am representing the owners of 2001 and 2003 S.
Lamar. We are requesting a waiver from all Compatibility standards from a small
portion of the property contiguous and on our South property line.

Within this property is a small portion zoned SF-3. We estimate that this tract is
25 foot squared. It is within the 100 year flood plain and has no legal access nor,
in my mind, can it ever get legal access. In addition, this small tract is totally
within a major City of Austin Drainage easement. This tract is illegal and
undevelopable. We attempted to work with the present owner of the entire tract at
2005 S. Lamar to get the tract rezoned. We could not find a Point of beginning to
survey the tract therefore we could no rezone just the SF3 portion. We then asked
if we could rezone the entire tract using the existing zoning but the owner is
unwilling to subject his property to having to dedicate additional right of way for
S. Lamar. This owner would rather wait and determine his highest and best use
prior to going through the zoning process.

Finally, we thought of getting a 1704 determination, but could not get a legal for
submission and were not sure what we would have with a 1704 if it were given.



That brings us to our last option. Requesting this Commission to grant a waiver to
the compatibility standards required of any property zoned or used other than
single family next to a single family zoned or used property.

I have visited with several members of staff and we are all in agreement that this is
a very unique situation. This is more than likely a simple issue of a Scribner’s
error. Somewhere along the line, this tract got missed.

There would be no issue with setting a precedence since this is a unique situation
and your approval hereof would not have any adverse impact on any property
within the City of Austin other than the two lots in question.

Thank you very much for your consideration on this matter

Very Sincerely,

W. M. Faust
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Heldenfels, Leane

From: Tyler Grooms IR

Sent: Wednesday, October 12, 2016 10:24 AM
To: Heldenfels, Leane \q
Subject: RE: Objection to Case C15-2016-0087, 2001 and 2003 S Lamar Blvd
L
Leanne,

Thanks. These are the plans the developer showed us and explained why they need the variance. We are in support of
the request conditioned on this use (apartments) and substantially the same plans as these. Please consider our support
for these plans in the hearing on 11/14.

Thanks again!

Tyler Grooms

Yes, current plans are for apartments, originally application said storage but that application was revised. To take a look
at the plans submitted go to austintexas.gov, then click on development, then click on 2™ paragraph heading (Search
case and permit infarmation), then input address of case number and click submit. Then open the BA case and scroll
down to attachments and open the 10/10 hearing back up.

Here's a link to the search case and permit info page, too:

https://www.austintexas.gov/devreview/a_queryfolder permits.jsp

| believe it will be reconsidered at the Board’s 11/14 hearing if you want to submit and comments pro or con via email to
me.

Take care,

Leane Heldenfels

Board of Adjustment Ligison

City of Austin Develgpment Services Department

One Texas Center, 1st Floor, Development Assistance Center
505 Barton Springs Road

Cffice: 512-974-2202

¥)Development

SERVICESED EPARTMENT
Building A Better Austin Together
Follow us on Facebook, Twitter & Instagram @DevelopmentATX
We want to hear from you! Please take a few minutes to complete our online customer survey.
Nos gustaria escuchar de usted. Por favor, tome un momento para completar nuestra encuesta.




Heldenfels, Leane

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Hello -

Drew Zerdecki (ENENGNENGGNGNNNES 3

Wednesday, Gctober 05, 2016 1:33 PM

Heldenfels, Leane

Public Hearing Case C15-2016-0087, 2001 and 2003 5. Lamar
L]

My name is Drew Zerdecki, and 1 object to the Land Development Code Variance being requested at 2001 and

2003 S. Lamar Blvd.
Case C15-20160087

My address is 1211 West Mary Street No. 3, and this is my primary resident, which is within 500 feet of the
subject property. My daytime telephone is 512.415.7727

My comments against the request to allow for variance from the cxisting code are the following based upon
living in the neighborhood for the past two years:

*  Our street, Mary Street, is the only residential East/West costidor connecting Congress and South Lamar between Baron Springs
and Oliorf. The increase in development has already put a traffic strain on our 2 lane residential street and created many incidents,
not the least of which was a struck pedestrian earlier this year. Such traffic train and risk to pedestrians could only be worsened by a

six story complex.

» The parking demands for Corner Bar, Snooze, and Picnic have already put such a strain on available
street parking that our bike lanes are constantly blocked by illegally parked cars. The fire hydrant in
front of our property is blocked by illegally cars so often that the Fire Department and 311 no longer
responds to reports of cars parked illegally. They are overwhelmed with the constant infringement.

» During a recent test of the fire hydrant in [ront of our property, the fireman commented that they were
unsure that the hydrant could now support the increased development on our street.

Thank you.

Sincerely,

Drew Zerdecki



Heldenfels, Leane ¥),

From:
Sent:
To:

Ce:
Subject:

Jeanne Chauvin Wil 9)
Tuesday, October 04, 2016 12:24 PM
Heldenfels, Leane

Babe
Fwd: Public Hearing Case C15-2016-0087, 2001 and 2003 S Lamar

My name is Jeanne Chauvin and I object to the Land Development Code Variance being requested at
2001 and 2003 S. Lamar Blvd.

Case C15-20160087

My address is 1211 West Mary Street and this is my primary resident which is within 500 feet of the
subject property.,

My daytime telephone is 512-751-0771

My comments against the request to allow for variance from the existing code are the following based
upon living in the neighborhood for over 4 years:

Sincerely,

Our street, Mary Street, is the only residential Enst/West corridor connecting Congress and South
Lamar between Barton Springs and Oltorf.

The increase in development has already put a traffic strain on our 2 lane residential street which
would only be worsened by a six story complex.

The parking demands for Comner Bar, Snooze and Picnic have already put such a strain on
available streel parking that our bike lanes are constantly blocked by illegally parked cars.

The lire hydrant in front of our property is blocked by cars illegally parked so often, that the Fire
Department and 311 no longer respond to reports of cars parked illegally. They are overwhelmed
with the constant infringement.

During a recent test of the fire hydrant in front of our property, the fireman commented that they
were unsure that the hydrant could now support the increased development on our street.

Jeanne & Chris Chauvin



C\z-20lb - OOF7
Heldenfels, Leane

From: Bill Faust syl .

Sent: Monday, October 03, 2016 5:49 PM Tt

To: latherton@austin.rr.com

Cc Heldenfels, Leane; Greg Smith

Subject: FW: 2001, 2003 S. Lamar height/distance info

Attachments: 2001,003 S. Lamar renotification.doc -

Ms. Atherton, attached please find the notice of our hearing in front of the Board of Adjustment along with a pdf of the
proposed apartments that we are planning for 2001 and 2003 South Lamar. | am contacting you to request a moment of
your time for lunch or coffee or anything else to discuss our situation. As you are aware, there is a small SF3 zoned tract
on the property known locally at 2005 SLamar and we are requesting a height and distance waiver from the
compatability standard of the City of Austin code.

| can make our case very quickly so it will not take much of your valuable time. You are more aware of what is going on
in that area than anyone else and 1 very much respect you and would like to have your valuable support for our

request. 1am aware that you were instrumental in getting the zoning that is an these three properties and know that
we have a difficult time with the Board if you are opposed to our request.

Thank you very much in advance for your consideration to our request for a meeting. Bill Faust.

Bill Faust
512.823.2523

Sent fram Mail for Windows 10

From: Heldenfels, Leane

Sent: Monday, October 3, 2016 10:57 AM

To:

Subject: RE: 2001, 2003 S. Lamar height/distance info

Here’s the notice Zilker NA should have received Fri or Sat.

Leane

From:

Sent: Monday, October 03, 2016 10:46 AM

To: Heldenfels, Leane

Subject: Fwd: 2001, 2003 S. Lamar height/distance info

Leane, better [ate than never?
Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

From:
To: "Bill Faust"



Heldenfels, Leane

From:

Sent:

To:

Cc

Subject:
Attachments:

Hello, Ms. Heldenfels.

—)
Lorraine Atherton W %
Monday, Octbber 03, 2016 2:41 PM -+’ ‘)n
Heldenfels, Leane -
Gonzales, Rodney

5-2016- , 2001-2003 S. Lamar, ZNA opposes
2001-03 SLamar ZNAletter&exhibit.pdf

This is regarding the variance requested at 2001 & 2003 S. Lamar, C15-2016-0087, scheduled for the Board of
Adjustment on October 10. The attached PDF contains a letter of opposition from the Zilker Neighborhood Association
Executive Committee along with an exhibit. Please note that we still believe that the proposed project requires a zoning
change (from CS-VMLU to multifamily) that is not within the Baard's authority, and we still object to the scheduling of
applications that do not include the required site plans.

Please include the letter and exhibit in the Board's backup material and in the file for this case.

Many thanks,
Lorraine Atherton
(512-447-7681)



Zilker Neighborhood Association
# 2009 Arpdate ¢ Austin, TX 78704 ¢ 512-447-7681 ¢ ”

October 3. 2016

Board of Adjustment
City of Austin Watershed Protection and
Development Review Dept.

Re: Revised Variance request C13-2016-0087, 2001-2003 South Lamar

Dear Chairman and Board Members;

The Zoning Committee of the Zilker Neighborhood Association has reviewed the revised
variance requested by Greg Smith and William Faust at 2001 and 2003 S. Lamar, C15-2016-
0087, with the proposed use changed from self-storage to multifamily. Again. we must point out
that the application s incompletc in that it facks a site plan showing the encroachment on the
setbacks, that the proposed alternative use would require rezoning, and that the request meets
none of the required Nndings. Development Review stalt should be asked to determine whether
the proposed apartment building can be permitted within the current CS-VMU zoning district:
our experience has been that staff cannot make such determinations if' a site plan application has
not been submitted.

These issucs are addressed individually below.

Corrcction of Mapping Error Not Requested

The latest application relies almost entirely on the contention that the SF-3 zoning is
some kind of error. Il that is true, the “error” can be casily corrected by submitting a formal
request for a zoning correction to the Director of Development Review. It is not a matter for the
Board of Adjustment.

The Zoning Committec has considerable experience with mapping errors. The VMU
overlay resulted in a few clerical and mapping crrors, and other properties on South Lamar have
had supposed errors corrected and then subsequently uncorrected when research found that they
were not errors at all. We know {rom that experience that the Director of Development Review
has the authority to correct zoning errors, with no public hearing or nolice to the property owner:
we also have correspondence (rom the former director, Greg Guemnsey, (o that effect,

If city staff agree with Mr. Faust that the SF-3 zoning is an error. they will corvect the
error on the zoning map as soon as he submits a format request. On that basis, the Board should
deny the current variance request.



Setbacks Not Shown

Based on the plans presented at the August hearing, Mr. Smith. on behall o 2001 S.
Lamar LLC, is secking a variance to allow new construction of a 230-unit muliilamily building
at 2003 S. Lamar, a property owned and developed by Mr, Cuchia. Mr. Smith asserts that
compatibility sctbacks associated with single-family zoning at 2003 S. Lamar will somchow
deprive him of reasonable use of Mr, Cuchia’s property. The assertion is difficult 10 evaluate
beeause the sketchy “development concept™ plan does not show the extent of the compatibility
setbacks. (Please note that under the rules of the Board, a “site plan or survey must be submitted.
drawn to scale showing present and proposed construction along with cxisting structures on all adjacent
lots.” In cases involving commercial properties and paid agents, we would appreciate it if stafl
refrained from accepting such incomplete applications and scheduling hearings before the
dimensions of the variances are determined.)

The ZNA zoning commiittee, however, is familiar with the site and with the compatibility
setbacks triggered by the numerous remnant SF-3 properties in the 100-year floodplain of West
Bouldin Creek. Autached to this letter is a copy of the applicant’s “Dcvelopment Concept V1.0.”
We have added dotted lines showing that the 23-foot no-build sciback and the 50-foot setback
limiting the height of construction to 30 feet or two stories are both within the floodplain and
Critical Water Quality Zone and there{ore arc unbuildable. The proposed construction does not
encroach on cither sctback. Only the top two floors of the southeast corner of the proposed
building encroach on the 100-foot setback limiting the height to 40 feet ar three stories. The
encroachment could be avoided by swapping the swimming pool and courtyard in the middle of
the plan with the living units in the 100-foot sethack. That would be the smart thing to do, piven
the proximity of the floodplain.

Multifamily Zoning Required

All of the commereial propertics in this block, from West Mary to Oltorf, arc included in
the “most inlense development” category of the Vertical Mixed Use zoning overlay. To
encourage increased density and residential uses, these properties have received the most
generous and flexible zoning in this area. The owners have more options than most to maximize
the use of their properties within the physical constraints of cach site. Our understanding ol the
VMU ordinance, however, is that propertics in the overlay may not be redeveloped with ordinary
multifamily usc; they must include mixed use. This “development concept™ does not appear o
include any uses other than multifamily and so would require rezoning. If it is not Vertical
Mixed Use, the project would not qualify for the dimensional standards and parking reductions
that il appears to require.

If Mir. Smith wishes to maximize development within the existing zoning, he should
submit a VMU site plan to the Development Review Department designed within existing code.
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Findings ‘)k
Reasonable Use. The applicable rezoning ordinance (20070201-034) for 2003 S. Lamar docs not
allow the multifamily use proposed by Mr, Smith. The Board's rules state: “The Board cannot
approve a variance for a use that is not allowed in the zoning district in which the property is ’
located. This requires a change in zoning.” If Mr. Smith wishcs to build an apartment building at
2003 S. Lamar, he must submit a mixed-use sitc plan or ask the City Counci! to rezone the
praperty to some level of multifamily,
Even il the proposed use were allowed, the definition of “rcasonable use™ cannol be
extended to include new construction that can easily be designed within existing code.

Hardship. (2) Mr. Smith has not demonstrated that the 25-foot or 30-foot compatibility setbacks
overlap any of the buildable areas on this property. Neither has he demonstrated that anything
requires the back corner of a future structure to be more than 40 feet tall; indeed. it looks like
placement of the courtyurd in that area would be an improvement. We have to conclude that
there is no hardship, unique or not. (b) This condition (remnants of SF-3 zoning within or near
the floodplain) is general to the area between South Lamar and the railroad tracks and West
Bouldin Creek, including Evergreen, West Mary, West Oltorf, Thornton. and so on. ZNA has
worked on at least 9 similar cases in this area. Most of them have been resolved by rezoning.
including the rezoning of 2003 S. Lamar in 2006. New construction on a property that is already
conforming with zoning and site development regulations cannol possibly cluaim a qualifying
hardship. If a new owner wishes 1o redevelop the property, the new construction must meet
curtent Zoning and site development regulations.

Area Character. The purpose of the Vertical Mixed Use overlay is to [acilitate a combination of
residential and small retail mixed uses. Mr. Smith is proposing to demolish existing small retail
and oflice buildings and replace them with a large monolithic apartment building. In most of the
similar cases our zoning commiltee has reviewed, the owners of the SF-3 remnants have been
concerned about impairing the current or [uture use or value of their properties, which is why
they refuse to rezone. Our zoning committee is concerncd that variances such as these will
impair the purpose of the VMU overlay, which the general membership supported in order to
encourage mixed use redevelopment in appropriate areas.

To summarize. we request that the variance be denicd because:
1. The application is incomplete. Mr. Smith has not produced a site plan showing that the
compatibility setbacks fmpair the use of this property in any way.
. The applicant has not pursued other, more appropriate solutions. Mr. Faust asserts that the SE-
3 zoning is a mapping error. but apparcntly has not applicd to have the error corrected.
. The proposed use is not allowed. The Board does not have the authority to overturn the
previous rezoning; Mr. Smith must ask the City Council to do that.

8 ]
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4. The existing office building and the “concept” plans submitted by the applicant to the BoA
prove that the zoning regulations do allow for reasonable use.

5. There s no qualifying bardship.

6. The usc of adjacent properties and the purpose of the current 2oning will be impaired.

Thank you for your service on the Board of Adjustment.

Sincerely yours,

L AL &

Lorraine Atherton,
on behalf of the ZNA Executive Committee
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Heldenfels, Leane

From: Bryan Underwood 4illSdSmminpmmeeih
Sent: Friday, August 05, 2016 6:17 PM
To: Heldenfels, Leane
Subject: Case Number: C15-2016-087
e

Ms. Leane Heldenfels:

I am writing on behalf of A-1 Austin South Lamar, L.P., the owner of 1708 & 1800 South Lamar to
strongly object to the proposed setback variance at 2001 and 2003 S Lamar.

Through our development process we were also impacted by compatibility standards from a property to
our north. Our parcel may look larger than the subject; nevertheless, we not only had to comply with
compadbility standards but we also have a public sewer easement down our driveway which significantly
narrows the widch of our parcel. We needed to reconfigure our site plan and building heights to
accommodate the compatibly standards pursuant to Secdon 25-2-1063 (B). In doing so, we complicated
the construction of our Ffacility due to varous floot heights which increased our construction

costs. Additionally, because of compatbility standards, we were forced to decrease our net rentable
area. Both the increase in costs and loss of square feet have substantial negative effects on the
economics of our project. Allowing the applicant a variance to the same code that we were required to
comply with, places us at a significant disadvantage to them or any other developer in the South Lamar
neighborhood who is granted similar variances.

Additionally, per ordnance 20070201-054, convenience storage is a prohibited use on this property
per the conditional overlay district. This reason alone should be enough to reject this variance.

Please do not hesitate to reach out with questions.
Brian R. Caster

A-1 Austin South Lamar, L.P.
1708 & 1800 South Lamar

W



Heldenfels, Leane A
— —— 60
From: Tyler Grooms eIy
Sent: Friday, August 05, 2016 1:11 PM
To: Heldenfels, Leane
Ce: Josh Lickteig
Subject: Objection to Case C15-2016-0087, 2001 and 2003 S Lamnar Blvd
(=
Leane,

) am writing on behalf of Alcove South Lamar, the owner of 1341 W Mary Street to strongly object to the proposed
setback variance at 2001 and 2003 S Lamar.

Through our development process we were also impacted by compatibility standards from a property to our east. Our
lotis narrower and smaller than the subject property but we were able to reconfigure our site plan and building heights
to accommodate the compatibility standards per the spirit of Section 25-2-1063 (B). in doing 50 we compromised our
ability to lay out an efficient building and access on our site which increased our construction costs and decreased our
rentable square feat, bath of which had considerable implications for the economics of our project. Thus by allowing
the applicant a variance to the same cade that we were required to comply with, we are put at a significant
disadvantage to them or any other developer in the sensitive South Lamar neighborhoods who is granted similar
variances.

Additionally, per ordnance 20070201-054, canvenience storage is a prohibited use on this property per the conditional
overlay district. This reason alone should be enough to reject this variance.

Please don't hesitate to reach out with questions.
Tyler Grooms

Alcove South Lamar, LP
1341 W. Mary Street, Austin, TX
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Heldenfels, Leane

Fram: Zilker NA

Sent: Monday, August 01, 2016 10:22 PM a;y
Ta: Heldenfels, Leane

Cc SRR

Subject: C15-2016-0087, 2001-2003 S. Lamar

Attachments: 2001-2003SLamar ZNA letter&exhibits.pdf

Hello, Ms. Heldenfels.

This is regarding the variance requested at 2001 & 2003 S. Lamar, C15-2016-0087, scheduled for the Board of
Adjustment on August 8, The attached PDF contains a letter of opposition fram the Zilker Neighborhood Association
Executive Committee along with supporting exhibits. Please note that we are requesting that the appiication be rejected
as incomplete because it does not include the required site plans and because it requires a zoning change that is not
within the Board's authority.

Please include the letter and exhibits in the Board’s backup material and in the file for this case.

Many thanks,

Lorraine Atherton

(512-447-7681)



Zilker Neighborhood Assaciation 4)@
+ 2009 Arpdale ¢ Austin, TX 78704 ¢ 512-447-7681 ¢

August |, 2016

Board of Adjustment
Cily of Austin Watershed I’rotection and
Development Review Dept.

Re: Variance request C15-2016-0087. 2001-2003 South Lamar

Dear Chairman and Board Members:

The executive committee of the Zilker Neighborhood Assuciation is opposed to the
variance requested by Greg Smith and William Faust at 2001 and 2003 S. Lamar, Case number
C15-2016-0087. because the application is incomplete. the proposed use is prohibited in the
zoning ordinance, and the request meels none of the required findings.

Incomplete Application

Mr. Smith, on behalf ol 2001 S. Lamar LI.C. is sceking a variance to allow new
construction of [our storage units at 2003 S. Lamar, a property owned and developed by Mr.
Cuchia. Mr, Smith asserts that compatibility sctbacks associaled with single-family zoning al
2005 8, Lamar will somehow deprive him of reasonable use of Mr. Cuchia’s property. The
assertion is difficult to cvaluate because Mr. Smith’s application does nat include a site plan, a
rough layoul of the proposed construction, or a diagram showing the extent of the compatibility
setback. (Please note that under the rules of tle Board, a “site plan or survey must be submirted,
drawn to scale showing present and propused construction along with existing structures on all ndjacent
lots.” In cases involving commercial propesties and paid agents. we would appreciate it if staff
refrained from accepting such incomplete applications and scheduling hearings before the
dimensions of the variances are determined.)

Prohibited Use

The ZNA zoning commitiee, however, is familiar with the site because we worked with
M. Cuchia in 2006 to rezone his property from SF-3 to Commercial Services, The rezoning
ordinance (20070201-034, see ZNA exhibit A) includes a conditional overlay prohibiting
convenience storayge, among several other undesirable uses. Shonly afier that, all of the
commercial propertics in this block, from West Mary to Ottorf, were included in the “most
intense development” category of the Vertical ivlixed Use zoning overlay. To encourage
increased density and residential uses, these properties have received the most gencrous and



p'g\

{lexible zoning in this area. The owners have more options than most owners to maximize the
use of their properties within the physical constraints of each site.

According to detailed site. drainage. erosion control. and tree protection plans submitted
in 2006 for 2003 S. Lamar, the adjacent SF-3 property that supposedly triggers unreasonable
restrictions is surrounded by more than 23 feet of 100-ycar floodplain, and it appears that Mr.
Cuchia’s exisling office building is built as close to the creek as the 100-year Noodplain and the
critical water quality zone will allow (see ZNA exhibit B). In other words. the entire
compatibility sctback is unbuildable. A variance or rezoning of the remaining SF-3 property
would not permit any additional constructionr.

The property at 2001 S. Lamar is about 63 feet away [rom the SF-3 property and so is not
affected by the 23-foot compatibility setback. It should not have been included in the variance
request.

Findings
Reasonuable Use. The applicable rezoning ordinance (20070201-054) for 2003 S. Lamar
prahibits the usc proposad by Mr. Smith. The Board's rules state: “The Board cannot approve o
variance for a use that is not allowed in the zoning district in which the property is located. This
requires a change in zoning,™ If Mr. Smith wishes to build storage units at 2003 S. Lamar. he
must first get the City Council to remove the conditional overlay prohibiting that use. A member
of our zoning committee informed Mr. Smith’s agent of this early in July.

Even if the proposed use were not prohibited. the definition of “reasonable use” cannot
be extended to include new construction within the floodpiain. The property is already built 10
the maximum eastern exicat allowed by the drainage and floodplain constraints, The reguested
variance would not eliminate those physical constraints and so would have no effect on the use
of the property.

ardship. (2) Mr. Smith has not demonstrated that the compatibility sctback overlaps any of the
buildable areas on this property: we have 10 conclude that there is no hardship, unique or not. (b)
This condition (remnants of SF-3 zoning within or near the floodplain) is general to the area
between South Lamar and the railroad tracks and West Bouldin Creek, including Evergreen,
West Mary, West Oliorf. Thomton, and so on. ZNA has worked on at least 9 similar cases in this
area. Most of them have been resolved by rezoning. including the rezoning of 2003 S. Lamar in
2006. New canstruction on a property that is already conforming with zoning and site
development regulations cannot possibly claim a qualifying hardship. 1f a new owner wishes to
redevelop the property. the new construction must meet current zoning and site development
regulations.

Area Charucter, The purpose of the Vertical Mixed Use overlay is to replace the old storage
units. warehouses, and car lots afong South Lamar with residential and retail mixed uses. Mr.

2



Smith is proposing to do the opposile. by expanding the old storage units. In most of the similar tb
cases our zoning committee has reviewed, the owners of the SF-3 remnants have been concerned

about impairing the current or future use or value of their propertics. which is why they refuse 10

rezone. Our zoning committee is concerned (hat variances such as these will imipair the purpose

of the VMU overlay, which the general membership supported in order to encourage mixed use
redevelopment in appropriate areas.

To summarize, we request that the variance applicalion be rejected because:
1. It is incomplete. Mr. Smith has not demonstrated that the compatibility seiback overlaps any
of the buildable arcas on this property.
2. The proposed use is prohibited by rezoning ordinance 20070201-054. The Board does not
have the authority to overturn that ordinance or remove that probibition; Mr. Smith must ask
the City Council to do that.

If Mr. Smith returns with a completed application and a permitted use, we request that the
variance be denied because:
- The existing office building proves that the zoning regulutions allow for reasonable use.
. There is no qualitying hardship.
. The use of adjacent properties and the purpose of the current zoning will be tmpaired

Ll —

Thank you for your service on the Board of Adjustment.

Sincerely yours,

Lorraine Atherton,
on behalf ol the ZNA Execulive Commitiee
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